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 ALL APPEARANCES WILL BE BY ZOOM 

 
For matters where an appearance is required, the parties should appear by Zoom unless told to 
appear by another method. For all other matters, if argument is requested appearances will be 
by Zoom.  
 
Zoom hearing information 
 
Link: https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09 

If a party is unable to use Zoom they may appear by CourtCall, but will need to arrange the 
CourtCall appearance in advance of the hearing.  
 

 

1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00744 
CASE NAME: COLBERT VS YU 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT of COLBERT FILED BY 
MIAO LAN LANA YU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Miao Lan Lana Yu’s demurrer to the second cause of action in the third 

amended complaint is sustained with leave to amend. Plaintiff may file and serve her 

amended complaint no later than May 27, 2021. Plaintiff is given leave to amend only as to the 

fraud cause of action against Yu. Plaintiff must not amend any other causes of action. When 

amending her complaint, Plaintiff shall remove Mardel Realty and De Leon from the fraud claim 

as the Court has already dismissed Mardel Realty and De Leon from that claim. 

The Case Management Conference scheduled for June 15, 2021 is continued to 

August 16, 2021.   

Procedural History 

Plaintiff originally opposed this motion by arguing that the meet and confer process with 

not followed, the demurrer was untimely filed and Plaintiff did not receive a complete copy of the 

demurrer.  

This matter was originally set for hearing on January 16, 2020. The Court continued the 

matter to February 20, 2020 and ordered that “Yu shall mail Colbert a copy of all moving papers 

for the demurrer by January 23, 2020.  Any opposition or reply to the demurrer is due per code 

based on the new hearing date.  The Court excuses further meet and confer by the parties 

related to this demurrer.” Plaintiff filed a second opposition to the demurrer on January 31, 2020.  

The February 20, 2020 hearing was then vacated due to the appeal. The Court has not received 

a reply brief.  

https://cc-courts.zoom.us/j/94775254734?pwd=RHI5anZxU2JobmtzZ3FvVFBKb0NoZz09
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Demurrer 

The demurrer was timely filed. Plaintiff filed and served her Third Amended Complaint by 

mail on November 5, 2019. Normally, Defendant would have 30 days to file a responsive 

pleading, but serving the complaint by mail added five days. (Code of Civil Procedure § 1013(a); 

Carlton v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1200, 1210.) Thus, 

Defendant had until December 10, 2019 to file a responsive pleading, which is the date the 

demurrer was filed and served.  

Plaintiff’s second opposition to the demurrer argues that the meet and confer process 

was not followed for this demurrer. The Court already ruled that the parties were excused from 

any further meet and confer for this demurrer. In addition, “[a] determination by the court that the 

meet and confer process was insufficient shall not be grounds to overrule or sustain a 

demurrer.” (Code Civ. Proc. § 430.41 (a)(4).) Thus, even if the meet and confer process was 

insufficient it is not a reason to overrule this demurrer.  

Plaintiff alleges fraud by concealment against Yu. Plaintiff alleges that Yu concealed that 

(1) “she was pre-approved and/or later approved for financing in the purchase [of Plaintiff’s 

property” and (2) while in escrow to purpose Plaintiff’s property, Yu was secretly looking for 

another home to purchase. (Comp. ¶15.)  

Defendant Yu demurs to the fraud claim arguing that Yu had no duty to disclose either of 

these facts. Yu also argues that it is unclear if she allegedly concealed that she was “pre-

approved” or that she was “later approved” for financing for the property.   

In order for a Plaintiff to state a cause of action for fraud by concealment. “The elements 

of a claim for fraudulent concealment require the plaintiff to show that: ‘(1) the defendant … 

concealed or suppressed a material fact, (2) the defendant [was] under a duty to disclose the 

fact to the plaintiff, (3) the defendant … intentionally concealed or suppressed the fact with the 

intent to defraud the plaintiff, (4) the plaintiff [was] unaware of  the fact and would not have acted 

as he did if he had known of the concealed or suppressed fact, and (5) as a result of the 

concealment or suppression of the fact, the plaintiff must have sustained damage.’[Citation.]”  

(Prakashpalan v. Engstrom, Lipscomb & Lack (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1105, 1130.)  

Concealment is a species of fraud, and “[f]raud must be pleaded with specificity.” (Blickman 

Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 858, 878.)    

As to the alleged financing statement, it is unclear what fact was allegedly concealed. It 

appears that Plaintiff is alleging that Yu falsely represented that she was pre-approved for 

financing, but it is unclear why such concealment is material. For example, is Plaintiff claiming 

that Yu was not pre-approved for financing and was later unable to get financing? Or is Plaintiff 

claiming that Yu was not pre-approved for financing, but was able to obtain financing before the 

escrow period ended. Without clarification of what the concealment was, it is difficult to 

determine whether this concealment involved a material fact. 
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In addition, Plaintiff needs to allege facts showing that Yu had a duty disclose the 

concealed fact. “A claim of fraud based on mere nondisclosure may arise when there is a 

confidential relationship, when the defendant has made a representation that is likely to mislead 

absent a disclosure, when there is active concealment of the undisclosed matter, or ‘when one 

party to a transaction has sole knowledge or access to material facts and knows that such facts 

are not known to or reasonably discoverable by the other party.’ [Citation.]” (Alfaro v. 

Community Housing Improvement System & Planning Assn., Inc. (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1356, 

1382.)  “A duty to disclose known facts arises when the party having knowledge of the facts is in 

a fiduciary or a confidential relationship." (Nussbaum v. Weeks (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1589, 

1594.)  

Plaintiff has not alleged the existence of a fiduciary or confidential relationship between 

Plaintiff and Yu. Thus, Plaintiff must one of the following situations: (1) the defendant has made 

a representation that is likely to mislead absent a disclosure, (2) when there is active 

concealment of the undisclosed matter, or (3) when one party to a transaction has sole 

knowledge or access to material facts and knows that such facts are not known to or reasonably 

discoverable by the other party. 

 As to the financing issue, the duty to disclose is unclear. Plaintiff needs to first clarify 

what fact was allegedly concealed before the Court can determine if Yu had a duty to disclose 

that fact.  

The fact that Yu was looking at other properties does not, without more, create a duty to 

disclose. Plaintiff needs to allege that Yu had a duty to disclose by alleging facts showing one of 

the situations above existed in this case.  

For these reasons, the demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.  

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01108 
CASE NAME: LANDAVERDE VS FAIR DRIVE PARTN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL COMPLIANCE W/DEPO SUBPOENA TO 
JUAN C MEJIA, FILED BY RAFAELA LANDAVERDE LANDAVERDE, MONICA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing Off Calendar.  Case settled. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01108 
CASE NAME: LANDAVERDE VS FAIR DRIVE PARTN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing Off Calendar.  Case settled. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01108 
CASE NAME: LANDAVERDE VS FAIR DRIVE PARTN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY FAIR DRIVE 
PARTNERS, LLC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing Off Calendar.  Case settled. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00314 
CASE NAME: USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE VS EST 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN ALT, SUMMARY ADJ 
FILED BY SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

USAA Casualty Insurance Company (“USAA”) filed this interpleader action to determine 
the proper allocation of insurance funds paid after a 2017 fire destroyed property insured by 
USAA. At the time of the fire, the property was encumbered by deeds of trust securing different 
obligations. SPS Servicing, LLC (“SPS”) brought this Motion for Summary Judgment or, in the 
Alternative, for Summary Adjudication (“Motion”), claiming a right to the entire sum based on its 
claimed status as a first mortgagee, and its contractual interest as an “additional insured” in the 
USAA policy. Defendant Norman Linsy (“Linsy”) opposes the amount SPS is entitled to collect. 
Fay Servicing LLC (“Fay”) argues it holds a lien secured by a deed senior to SPS’s interest.  

The Court finds that SPS has failed to shift the burden in its moving papers, and even if it 
did, the issue of lien priority is a material issue of fact that precludes both summary judgment 
and adjudication. The Motion is therefore denied.  

Background 

On April 25, 1995, Joan M. Lewis signed an agreement for a $163,800 line of credit from 
defendant Beneficial California, Inc., Fay’s predecessor. (Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, 
Ex. 20.) On or about that same date, Joan M. Lewis executed two deeds of trust on two 
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properties she owned, one on Arnold Road (“Arnold Property”), and the other on Tunnel Road, 
in favor of her lender, Beneficial California, Inc. (hereafter referred to as “Fay Arnold Deed of 
Trust” and “Tunnel Road Deed of Trust”). (Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, Ex. 1; 
Separate Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, “SSUMF,” No. 2; Palerno Decl., Exs. 1-2.) 
Both deeds were recorded on April 28, 1995. (SSUMF, No. 2; Palerno Decl., Exs. 1-2.)  

Less than a year later, in February 1996, the lender and predecessor to Fay recorded a 
full reconveyance (“Reconveyance”) which did not describe any specific real property, but 
instead reconveyed its interest under “the Deed of Trust executed by JOAN M. LEWIS AS HER 
SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY as trustor(s), and recorded as: Instrument / File No. 
950689122 on 4/28/95 in Book___ Page ____ of Official Records in the office of the Contra 
Costa County Recorder of CONTRA COSTA County, California” (Index of Exhibits in Support of 
Motion, Ex. 2.)  

The “loan number” listed on the Reconveyance matches the “account number” listed on 
the Credit Line Account Agreement produced by Fay in response to discovery requests. (See 
Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, Ex. 20.) However, neither the Fay Arnold Deed of Trust 
nor the Tunnel Road Deed of Trust bear the referenced instrument number. (See Palerno Decl., 
Exs. 1-2.) While the number on the Fay Arnold Deed of Trust is close, there is an extra digit in 
the instrument number mentioned on the Reconveyance. 

In 1998 the Arnold Property was transferred to James Lewis as part of the administration 
of Joan Lewis’ will. (SSUMF, No. 6; Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, Ex. 3.) In 2005, 
James Lewis took out a loan on the Arnold Property for $736,000. (SSUMF, No. 7.) As security, 
he executed a deed of trust, which was recorded. SPS later acquired servicing rights to this 
loan. (SSUMF, No. 8.) In 2006, James Lewis executed another deed of trust on the Arnold 
Property to secure another loan –this one from Linsy. (SSUMF, No. 9; Index of Exhibits in 
Support of Motion, Ex. 5.) In 2014, a notice of default on the SPS loan was recorded. (SSUMF, 
No. 10; Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, Ex. 6.) 

In October 2017, James Lewis died from a fire that also destroyed the dwelling 
structures at the Arnold Road Property. For the period covering the fire, James Lewis had taken 
out a USAA policy of insurance on the Arnold Property. (SSUMF, No. 39.) The policy contains a 
mortgage clause that provides payment for covered losses will be paid to the mortgagee and 
insured (James Lewis), “as interests appear,” and “If more than one mortgagee is named, the 
order of payment will be the same as the order of precedence of the mortgages.” (Index of 
Exhibits in Support of Motion, Ex. 7, p. 22 of 33, ¶12.) 

In March 2018, SPS recorded a second Notice of Default and made a claim for the 
USAA insurance proceeds. (SSUMF, Nos. 14-15.) In July 2019, SPS held a nonjudicial 
foreclosure sale and recovered $495,000 toward its debt which totaled $931,400.97 at the time 
of the sale, leaving a balance of $436,400.97. (SSUMF, Nos. 16-17.) SPS itself placed the 
winning bid. 

All three lenders have filed claims to the insurance proceeds. (SSUMF, Nos. 19-21.) 
SPS and Fay both claim to be the first mortgagee, while Linsy’s asserted right rests on his 
assertion that he is second only to SPS, which is not owed as much as it claims. All three deeds 
of trust on the Arnold Property require the trustor to obtain fire insurance, and give the lenders 
rights to any proceeds paid under the policy. (See Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, Exs. 1, 
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4, and 5.) USAA filed this suit on February 6, 2020 to determine who should be paid and how 
much. As permitted by the Court, USAA has deposited $420,900 in insurance funds with the 
Court. (SSUMF, No. 22.) 

Motion and Opposition 

SPS moves for summary judgment or, in the alternative, summary adjudication on the 
following issues: 

Issue No. 1: It is undisputed that SPS is entitled to distribution of the insurance 
proceeds as a matter of law because it is an additional insured and first mortgagee 
under the Homeowner's insurance policy. 

Issue No. 2: It is undisputed that SPS is entitled to distribution of the insurance 
proceeds as a matter of law because it is the first priority lienholder as to the 
Property. 

(Notice of Motion, 2:4-8.) 

SPS contends any interest Fay might have once had was released by the 
Reconveyance. SPS contends the reference to “Instrument / File No. 950689122” is a mere 
typographical error and should refer to the Arnold Road Deed of Trust (Instrument 95068912).  

Fay opposes the Motion, arguing its security interest in the Arnold Property was never 
released, its interest predates the SPS interest, and Fay is has an equitable lien on the 
insurance funds. Fay employee, Michael Paterno states the payment history indicates payments 
were being made on the loan through 2011. Fay submits a Notice of Default from 2000 referring 
to the Fay Arnold Deed of Trust and the original loan amount of $163,800. Paterno notes it 
would he highly irregular for a deed of trust such as the Fay Archer Deed of Trust to be released 
without being paid in full. Paterno states Fay’s loan secured by the Arnold Property has an 
outstanding balance of over $260,000. (Paterno Decl., ¶12.)  

Linsy also opposes the Motion, arguing that SPS is not entitled to all the insurance 
funds, and that he is entitled to whatever funds remain because he was an “additional insured” 
and because the unpaid balance on the SPS loan is less than SPS claims. Specifically, he 
argues since SPS took title to the Arnold Property at the foreclosure sale, and later sold it for 
significantly more money, SPS’s debt should be offset. He submits: (1) a check from USAA 
naming him, (2) the Linsy Deed of Trust, and (3) a Zillow report showing the Arnold Property 
sold in December of 2019 for $550,000. (Linsy’s Exhibits in Support of Opp.) 

The Estate of James Lewis, while named, has not filed any papers with respect to this 
Motion.  

Evidentiary Matters 

SPS requests judicial notice of the Fay Deed of Trust and the Reconveyance (Index of 
Exhibits in Support of Motion, Exs. 1-2), pursuant to Evidence Code §§452-453. Neither Fay nor 
Linsy opposes the request. Notice is granted.  

With its opposition, Fay has submitted several objections to evidence. Objection No. 2 
(relating to the Declaration of Victoria T. Tsoong) is sustained for lack of foundation as to the 
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existence of a scrivener’s error in the Reconveyance. The other objections are immaterial to the 
disposition of the Motion and need not be separately addressed. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c (q) 
[“court need rule only on those objections to evidence that it deems material to its disposition of 
the motion”].) 

Standard 

A motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show that 
there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c (c).) The Court considers all of the 
evidence set forth in the papers, except the evidence to which objections have been made and 
sustained, and all inferences reasonably deducible from the evidence. (Ibid.) Where inferences 
reasonably deducible from the evidence are contradicted by other inferences or evidence that 
raise a triable issue as to any material fact, summary judgment shall not be granted. (Ibid.) A 
court has no power in a summary proceeding to weigh one inference against another or against 
other evidence. (Hooks v. Southern Cal. Permanente Medical Group (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 
435, 442.) In reviewing the papers, the court should “construe the moving party's affidavits 
strictly, construe the opponent's affidavits liberally, and resolve doubts about the propriety of 
granting the motion in favor of the party opposing it.” (Szadolci v. Hollywood Park Operating Co. 
(1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 16, 19.)  

A party may alternatively move for summary adjudication as to one or more causes of 
action, proceeding in all procedural respects as in a motion for summary judgment. (Code Civ. 
Proc., § 437c (f).) A motion for summary adjudication shall be granted only if it completely 
disposes of a cause of action, an affirmative defense, a claim for damages, or an issue of duty. 
(Code Civ. Proc., § 437c (f)(2).)  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is 
no triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Aguilar v. 
Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 845, 850.) Only if the moving party successfully 
meets this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie 
showing of the existence of a triable issue of material fact. (Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of 
America (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866, 873.) 

Discussion 

Initial Burden  

Here, SPS does not rule out the possibility that the Reconveyance was unrelated to the 
Fay Arnold Deed of Trust. Based solely on SPS’s admissible evidence, the Court cannot 
eliminate the potential lack of connection between these documents. There exists a possibility of 
another deed of trust being executed on the same date, with a similar number. No admissible 
evidence in the Motion addresses this point.  

To the extent SPS’s contractual arguments are separate, they imply the insurance policy 
independently entitles SPS to the proceeds as an “additional insured.” SPS cites no authorities 
authorizing the construction of an insurance policy in defiance of a secured lender’s lien priority. 
As a result, SPS did not shift the burden on its Motion.  
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Still, even if SPS’s moving papers are sufficient to meet the initial burden, triable issues 
of material fact preclude granting the Motion.  

Issues of Material Fact  

Fay challenges the assumption that there is a scrivener’s error on the Reconveyance. 
(Response to SSUMF, No. 5 and Fay’s Response.) Fay’s evidence that the Old Tunnel Road 
Property was collateral for the same loan as the Arnold Property, signed on the same date, 
creates additional ambiguity as to which deed of trust is referenced in the Reconveyance.  

SPS does not address the additional evidence introduced by Fay (nor has it responded 
to Fay’s statement of additional material facts) and instead emphasizes the contractual 
arguments in its reply brief.  

The terms of the policy, however, do not resolve the issues here. The terms explicitly 
incorporate statutory lien priority. Specifically, the policy provides that “the order of payment will 
be the same as the order of precedence of the mortgages.” (Index of Exhibits in Support of 
Motion, Ex. 7, p. 22 of 33, ¶12.) USAA also issued a check that listed two mortgagees, SPS and 
Linsy, notwithstanding that Linsy’s lender status does not appear on the policy. (See Linsy’s 
Exhibits in Support of Opp., Ex. A.)  

While the policy names SPS as the “First Mortgagee” (Fay disputes that SPS is named 
in the policy at all, see SSUMF, No. 13), USAA does not have the authority to determine priority 
so this evidence only amounts to parties’ belief at the time of contracting, not evidence of lien 
status.  

SPS also argues that it was James Lewis, not Joan Lewis, who was insured here. James 
Lewis did not have the ability to contract around a priority lien held by a senior lender. The Fay 
Arnold Deed of Trust required Joan Lewis and her “heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, 
successors, and assigns” (Index of Exhibits in Support of Motion, Ex. 1, ¶12) to “provide, 
maintain and deliver to Beneficiary fire insurance satisfactory to and with loss payable to 
Beneficiary.” (Id. at ¶2.) James Lewis was, in other words, obligated to maintain insurance for 
the benefit of Fay, unless Fay had released its lien.  

As held by the California Supreme Court in Alexander v. Security-First Nat'l Bank (1936) 
7 Cal.2d 718, 724-725, where a party is obligated by contract to procure insurance on behalf of 
another, and the obligated party breaches that agreement, the party for whose benefit the 
agreement was made has an equitable lien on the proceeds of such insurance.  

Neither Insurance Code sections 170-171, nor the principles set forth in Home Sav. of 
Am. v. Cont'l Ins. Co. (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 835, change the general principal that a contract 
cannot convey rights a party does not have. While the discussion in Home Sav. of Am., supra, 
mentions separate contractual rights held by the insured and the loss payee, that case did not 
deal with any attempt to bypass senior liens.  

SPS alludes to (but does not directly address) an argument based in its good faith, 
asserting it always believed itself to be in first position. (SSUMF, No. 26). Why this matters for 
the purposes of the Motion is not discussed, but it is worth noting that a lender cannot interpret 
ambiguities in the recorded documents in his own favor, or ignore reasonable warning signs. 
(Triple a Management Co. v. Frisone (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 520, 530-531.) The importance of 
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the ambiguity in the Reconveyance was highlighted by Fay’s Notice of Default on the Arnold 
Property, recorded in 2000, which correctly referenced the document number of the Fay Arnold 
Deed of Trust. (See Fay’s Additional Undisputed Fact No. 4.)  

Accordingly, there is an issue of fact as to who is the senior secured lender, and the 
related question of whether any other lender has a right to recover any insurance proceeds.  

Defendant Linsy 

Linsy’s arguments that he is entitled to some of the insurance proceeds rely on his 
interest being junior to only one other deed of trust – that of SPS. Since the issue of lien priority 
is a factual dispute not resolved here, the Court does not reach his claims. Linsy is advised to 
follow California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1350(f)(2), which requires evidence in support of a 
disputed fact to be cited in the separate statement, including references to the exhibit, title, 
page, and line numbers.  

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00434 
CASE NAME: GOLDEN 1 CREDIT UNION VS. HARR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTORNEY FEES FILED BY THE GOLDEN 1 
CREDIT UNION, A CALIFORNIA COR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom. 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01274 
CASE NAME: GUTIERREZ VS WILLET 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL RESPONSES TO FORM 
INTERROGATORIES, FILED BY MIKAYLA GUTIERREZ, MYAH GUTIERREZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition. Sanctions awarded against Defendant and her attorney, David Barch, 
in the amount of $2,000. Code compliant verified responses are ordered to be served by June 
10, 2021. Sanctions are ordered to be paid by that date as well.  
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01704 
CASE NAME: STECKLY VS LAND HOME FINANCIAL 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of STECKLY FILED BY 
LAND HOME FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant Land Home Financial Services, Inc.’s demurrer to the First Amended 
Complaint is sustained with leave to amend.  Plaintiff shall file and serve amended complaint on 
or before June 3, 2021. 
 
Background 
 Plaintiff Ronald Steckly began working for Defendant Land Home Financial Services on 
or about September 28, 2017.  Land Home is an East Bay-based mortgage company. Plaintiff 
worked as a Web Software Developer.  He was classified as an “exempt” employee and Plaintiff 
alleges his job should have been as “non-exempt.” It was later changed.   
 
 Prior to his employment with Defendant, Plaintiff had brought a lawsuit against his former 
employer, Robert Half International, Inc. in Los Angeles County.  In that lawsuit, Plaintiff alleged 
various violations of the Labor Code and discrimination based on disability.  Among other 
causes of action.  Here, Plaintiff alleges Land Home learned of his lawsuit and terminated him 
shortly thereafter.  Plaintiff alleges Defendant terminated his employment in retaliation for 
exercising his rights under Labor Code Section 1102.5 in the prior litigation and/or on account of 
Plaintiff’s disability.   
 
Motion 
 Defendant demurs to each cause of action on the ground Plaintiff fails to allege facts 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action against Land Home, pursuant to CCP § 430.10(e) and 
that the pleadings are uncertain pursuant to CCP § 430.10(f).  Defendant argues there are 
insufficient “ultimate” facts alleged to put Land Home on notice of the factual basis of his claims.  
Nor does the FAC allege facts that give Defendant notice of the nature, source, and extend of 
Land Home’s alleged wrongdoing.  The FAC is mostly boilerplate and legal conclusions with a 
few substantive factual allegations sprinkled in.  Defendant argues that fairness dictates that a 
complaint give the defendant sufficient notice of the cause of to be able to prepare the case. 
 
 
1st C/A—Violation of Labor Code §§ 1102.5 and 98.6 
 
  Plaintiff Defendant terminated his employment in retaliation for exercising his rights 
under Labor Code section 1102.5 in the prior litigation involving his previous employer. Plaintiff 
alleges that a substantial factor in Defendant’s decision to terminate his employment was the 
fact that in his previous employment he disclosed unlawful information to a government or law 
enforcement agency or employee who had authority to investigate in the prior litigation.   
 
 Defendant demurs on the ground there are no factual allegations to implicate Labor 
Code § 1102.5 against Defendant Land Home.  Plaintiff does not allege he disclosed anything to 
a government or law enforcement agency, not during his employment with Land Home, and 
there are no allegations he made such disclosure with the prior employer.  Defendant argues 
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that filing civil complaint is not activity protected by section 1102.5.  Moreover, Defendant 
argues that Labor Code § 1102.5 does not apply to civil actions filed after employment has 
ended.  For whistleblower protections to apply Plaintiff has to be a current employee at the time 
he engaged in the protective activity.  Plaintiff does not allege he was a current employee of his 
former employer at the time of his purported activity.  
 
 Defendant argues that Labor Code § 98.6 is predicated on section 1102.5 and it rises 
and fall with the viability of section 1102.5.  Here, Section 98.6 does not apply.  Plaintiff makes 
no allegations about any complaints to anyone about Land Home. Plaintiff has failed to allege 
any facts supporting his claim that Land Home knew about the circumstances of and the 
allegations contained in the prior lawsuit.   
 
 Plaintiff opposes the demurrer, arguing the he has sufficiently pled violations of Labor 
Code §§ 1102.5(b) and 98.6.  Plaintiff alleged that he engaged in whistleblower activity by filing 
his prior lawsuit, which included allegations that his prior employer violated the Labor Code.  
Plaintiff argues that filing the lawsuit was an assertion of his rights under the Labor Code.  The 
prior lawsuit was protective activity because it reported various violations of the law.  The 
allegations in support of this current action are Plaintiff discussed the prior lawsuit with Land 
Home and shortly thereafter Land Home terminated Plaintiff’s employment. 
 
 “Labor Code section 1102.5 is a whistleblower statute, the purpose of which is to 
‘encourag[e] workplace whistle-blowers to report unlawful acts without fearing retaliation.’ 
[Citation.]”   (Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260, 287-288.)   Under 
1102.5, an employer may not retaliate against an employee “for disclosing information to a 
government or law enforcement agency, where the employee has reasonable cause to believe 
that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or 
noncompliance with a state or federal rule or regulation.’” (McVeigh v. Recology San 
Francisco (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 443, 468.)   Labor Code § 1102.5(d) provides, “An employer, 
or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not retaliate against an employee for 
having exercised their rights under subdivision (a), (b), or (c) in any former employment.” 
 
 To establish a prima facie case of retaliation under section 1102.5, a plaintiff “‘must show 
(1) she engaged in a protected activity, (2) her employer subjected her to an adverse 
employment action, and (3) there is a causal link between the two.’ [Citation.]” (McVeigh v. 
Recology San Francisco (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 443, 468.) 
 
  “‘An employee engages in protected activity [under Labor Code section 1102.5, 
subdivision (b)] when she discloses to a governmental agency ‘reasonably based suspicions’ of 
illegal activity.’ [Citation.]” (Mokler v. County of Orange (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 121, 138.)   “‘To 
have a reasonably based suspicion of illegal activity, the employee must be able to point to 
some legal foundation for his suspicion—some statute, rule or regulation which may have been 
violated by the conduct he disclosed. [Citation.]’ [Citation.]”  (Ross v. County of Riverside (2019) 
36 Cal.App.5th 580, 592.) 
 
 “To survive a demurrer, the complaint need only allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action; each evidentiary fact that might eventually form part of the plaintiff's proof need not be 
alleged.”  (C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist. (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861, 872.)  To state 
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a cause of action, Plaintiff has to make some factual allegations and not just recitation of the 
code sections. Here, Plaintiff has not alleged sufficient facts to state a cause of action under 
1102.5.  Plaintiff argues he alleged that he filed a lawsuit against his former employer for 
violation of the Labor Code.  Although Plaintiff argues had sufficient alleged facts sufficient to 
satisfy the first element—that he engaged in a protected activity, he does not specifically alleged 
the prior lawsuit against his former employer was for violation of Labor Code § 1102.5. Plaintiff 
alleged no facts that shows he was a whistleblower in the prior litigation.   Section 1102.5 was 
intended to protect whistleblower activity.  The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. 
 
 
 2nd C/A—Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy 
 
 Plaintiff alleges Defendant’s termination of his employment was wrongful and in 
contravention of the express policies of the State of California set forth in the FEHA and/or 
Labor Code Sections 1102.5.   
 
 Defendant demurs on the ground Plaintiff failed to allege facts sufficient to establish a 
prima facie case for wrongful termination. In fact, Defendant argues the Second Cause of Action 
is duplicative of the First Cause of Action.  Defendant contends Plaintiff alleges no new 
allegations and relies on the alleged violation of Labor Code § 1102.5.  Since Plaintiff has not 
alleged sufficient facts to state a cause of action for violation of section 1102.5, Defendant 
argues the cause of action for wrongful termination must fail.   
 
 Plaintiff opposes the demurrer, asserting that in addition to stating a cause of action for 
violation of Labor Code §1102.5, he has specifically pled that he suffered from a disability and 
that he was terminated because of disability in violation of FEHA.   
 
 “‘[W]hile an at-will employee may be terminated for no reason, or for an arbitrary or 
irrational reason, there can be no right to terminate for an unlawful reason or a purpose that 
contravenes fundamental public policy.”  (Casella v. SouthWest Dealer Services, Inc. (2007) 
157 Cal.App.4th 1127, 1138-1139.)  “For an employer to be liable for the tort of wrongful 
termination in violation of public policy, the employer's conduct must violate a public policy that 
is ‘fundamental,’ ‘well established’ and ‘carefully tethered’ to a constitutional or statutory 
provision.” (Carter v. Escondido Union High School Dist. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 922, 925.) 
 
 Here, Plaintiff alleges the public policy is set forth in the FEHA and Labor Code section 
1102.5.  “The 2003 amendments to Labor Code former section 1102.5, which included the 
enactment of former section 1102.5(b) under consideration here, contain a statement of 
legislative purpose: ‘The Legislature finds and declares that it is the public policy of the State of 
California to encourage employees to notify an appropriate government or law enforcement 
agency when they have reason to believe their employer is violating laws enacted for the 
protection of corporate shareholders, investors, employees, and the general public.’ (Diego v. 
Pilgrim United Church of Christ (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 913, 922-923.) 
 
 In the Second Cause of Action, Plaintiff recites the public policies he believes Defendant 
violated.  Then he alleges Defendant terminated his employment on the grounds “described 
herein” were wrongful and in contravention of the express public policies.  As discussed above, 
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Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing Defendant violated Plaintiff’s rights under Labor Code § 
1102.5.  As such, Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing Defendant Land Home conduct in 
terminating Plaintiff violated this public policy. As to violation of FEHA, Plaintiff alleges in 
conclusory fashion that the prior employer discriminated against him based on his disability. 
There are no factual allegations that Land Home terminated him because of his disability.  The 
demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. 
 
 
3rd C/A—Failure to Pay Overtime Compensation 
 
 Plaintiff alleges Defendant routinely failed to pay Plaintiff overtime wages in violation of 
Labor Code § 510.  Plaintiff alleges his job should have been classified as “non-exempt,” but for 
months it was classified as “exempt.” 
 
 Defendant demurs on the ground that Plaintiff cause of action consists of mere legal 
conclusions.  Defendant argues that Plaintiff has not alleged he actually worked any overtime or 
how much overtime.  Plaintiff has not alleged his job duties to support his allegation that he 
should have been classified as “non-exempt.” 
 
 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend as Plaintiff has not alleged he actually 
worked overtime.   
 
 
4th Cause of Action—Waiting Time Penalties and 5th C/A Violation of Business & Professions 
Code § 17200 
 
  These causes of action of derivative of Plaintiff’s claim for failure to pay overtime.  As 
Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for overtime pay, these causes 
of action are also insufficient.  The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. 
 
 
MOTION TO STRIKE  
 
 Pursuant to CCP §435, Defendant moves to strike the following from the First Amended 
Complaint: 

1. The First Cause of Action in its entirety; 
2. The Second Cause of Action in its entirety; 
3. Portions of ¶12, 4:1-2, which states “and/or on account of his disability.” 
4. All references to and references implicating “Labor Code section 1102” and “Labor Code 

section 1102.5” in paragraphs 15-23; 25, 30, 31, and 32; 
5. Paragraph 21 in its entirety; 
6. Paragraph 32 in its entirety; 
7. “Prayer,” Paragraph 3, (“For punitive damages”) 
8. “Prayer,” Paragraph 7, (“For attorney’s fees, according to proof”) 
9. Paragraph 22 in its entirety (regarding attorneys’ fees)  
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 Motion to strike the First and Second Causes of Action is denied.  The demurrer to these 
causes of action is sustained with leave to amend. 
 Motion to strike portions of ¶12, is granted with leave to amend.   
 Motion to strike all references to Labor Code 1102 and Labor Code §1102.5 is denied. 
 Motion to Paragraphs 21 and 32 (punitive damages) is granted with leave to amend. 
There are no factual allegations to support the claim for punitive and/or exemplary damages. 
Plaintiff simply alleges that actions were oppressive, fraudulent and/or malicious. 
 Motion to strike Prayer, Paragraph 3, is granted with leave to amend.  The allegations do 
not support the prayer. 
 Motion to strike Prayer, Paragraph 7 and Paragraph 22 (attorneys’ fees) is granted with 
leave to amend.  Plaintiff has not alleged facts for recovery of attorney fees under CCP § 
1021.5. Plaintiff has not allege the action will as resulted in the enforcement of an important right 
affecting the public interest or that it will confer a significant benefit on the general public.     
  
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1398 
CASE NAME: PEUNTE BAGELS VS CHANG 
HEARING ON APPLICATION ( FOR ORDER FOR SALE OF DWELLING) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Dropped per fax of counsel. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-0038 
CASE NAME: SGT INVESTMENTS, ET AL. VS. WOOD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ASIDE DEFAULT AND DEFAULT JUDGMENT FILED BY 
ANDREA C. WOOD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the court is a motion to set aside default and default judgment filed by Defendant Andrea 
C. Wood (“Defendant” or “Wood”). This motion previously came before the Court in connection 
with a Motion to Quash filed by Defendant. In opposition to that motion, Plaintiff SGT 
Investments, LLC and Plaintiff Clement Holdings, LLC (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) stated that they 
were not served with the motion to set aside default and default judgment. The Court continued 
the hearing and ordered Defendant to serve her motion by April 22, 2021 and file a proof of 
service by April 29, 2021. Defendant filed a proof of service April 28, 2021 reflecting service by 
mail on Plaintiffs on April 19, 2021. 

Plaintiffs have not filed an opposition to the motion to set aside default, notwithstanding the 

continued hearing date. However, for the reasons set forth further, below, the motion to set 

aside default under CCP § 473(b) for excusable mistake is denied. 
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As a threshold issue, mandatory relief under CCP § 473(b) only applies in the case of an 

attorney representing a client. (See Esther B. v. City of Los Angeles (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 

1093, 1099-1100 [plain language of the statute does not support relief from dismissal of a 

motion made by a self-represented attorney; “the discretionary provision applies to a party, 

including a party appearing in propria persona, and an attorney representing a party, whereas 

the mandatory provision only applies to an attorney representing a party.”].) 

Where the party in default moves promptly to seek relief, and the party opposing the motion will 
not suffer prejudice if relief is granted, “very slight evidence will be required to justify a court in 
setting aside the default.” (Murray & Murray v. Raissi Real Estate Development, LLC (2015) 233 
Cal.App.4th 379, 385.) However, in order to qualify for discretionary relief, the moving party 
must submit affidavits or testimony demonstrating a reasonable cause for the default. (Id.) 

Here, Defendant contends that the Court lacks jurisdiction and references her motion to quash. 

“[C]ompliance with the statutory procedures for service of process is essential to establish 
personal jurisdiction. Thus, a default judgment entered against a defendant who was not served 
with a summons in the manner prescribed by statute is void.” (Dill v. Berquist Construction Co. 
(1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1426, 1444 [internal citations omitted].) 

When a defendant argues that service of summons did not bring him or her within the trial 
court’s jurisdiction, as Wood does, the plaintiff has “the burden of proving the facts that did give 
the court jurisdiction, that is the facts requisite to an effective service.” (Coulson v. Cooper 
(1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 866, 868.) Defendant is required to rebut the presumption of proper 
service arising from the process server’s declaration with evidence that she was not so served.  

Defendant’s motion to set aside default is unclear with respect to the basis of lack of service. 
The Defendant’s motion to quash summons argued that service on her was invalid because the 
seal of the court was not affixed to the summons. As the Court noted in denying Defendant’s 
motion to quash:  

Defendant does not provide any authority (and the Court is not aware of any) that 

conditions personal jurisdiction on service of the original summons. She does not 

challenge the propriety of service and nor does she appear to dispute that she 

received a file-stamped copy of the summons. Furthermore, the proof of service 

filed with the Court creates a rebuttable presumption that service was proper. 

(See Dill v. Berquist Construction Co. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1426, 1441-1442.)  

Defendant has not rebutted the presumption of proper service and has not provided any other 

grounds to set aside the default. The motion is denied. 

 

 

 


